

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

B.A. No. 912 of 2026

Bittu Kumar, Son of Late Atwari Ray	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand	...	...	Opp. Party

CORAM: HON’BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Tarun Kumar No. 1, Advocate
For the Opp. Party	: Mr. V.S. Sahay, Advocate

07/5th May 2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is in custody in connection with Giridih (M) P.S. Case No. 57/2025 [S.T. No. 293/2025] for the offence registered under Section 103(1), 61(2) of BNS, now said to have been pending in the court of learned Additional Sessions Judge-VII, Giridih.
2. After some arguments, when this court was not inclined to enlarge the petitioner on bail, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this bail application.
3. Permission is accorded.
4. Accordingly, this bail application is dismissed as withdrawn.
5. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the court concerned through ‘e-mail/FAX’.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Dated: 05.05.2026
Uploaded On: 08.05.2026
Mukul/-